13 The combinations of trade costs increases respectively on intermediate and final goods corresponding to the three
scenarios are: +10% and +10% for the benign scenario; +50% and +20% for the intermediate one; +90% and +100%
for the severe one.

14 We define as energy-related the following sectors from the OECD TiVA : (i) ‘mining and quarrying, energy producing
products’, (ii) ‘coke and refined petroleum products’, and ‘electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply’.

10

non-energy sectors – in addition to the overall change. Moreover, we also show how the extension of

sanctions to the energy sector would affect Russian exports (‘No restrictive measures on energy’ and

‘Restrictive measures extended to energy’).

Overall, the imports from non-sanctioning countries do increase but the total change in Russian imports is

negative across scenarios. Similarly, the rise in sales to non-sanctioning countries do not fully offset the

foregone exports to sanctioning ones. The extension of restrictive measures on the energy sector would

cause a further drop in exports (from -19% to -30% in the severe scenario), driven by the reduction of flows

toward sanctioning countries (from -32% to -80%), only partly offset by the increase in exports to the other

countries (from -2% to +30%).15

Table 2. Change in Russian exports under alternative scenarios by country groups and sectors in

response to an increase in trade costs

(percentage change)

No restrictive measures on

energy

Restrictive measures extended

to energy

Benign Interm. Severe Benign Interm. Severe

All countries -5.06 -12.46 -18.52 -8.80 -22.12 -30.11

Energy sector 0.93 3.09 1.13 -10.69 -26.13 -34.78

Non-energy sector -10.20 -25.81 -35.38 -7.17 -18.68 -26.10

Sanctioning countries -9.17 -22.73 -32.05 -21.33 -58.49 -80.14

Energy sector 0.80 2.71 0.67 -24.02 -64.89 -87.44

Non-energy sector -19.57 -49.27 -66.21 -18.51 -51.81 -72.51

Non-sanctioning countries -0.14 -0.14 -2.28 6.24 21.53 29.93

Energy sector 1.12 3.67 1.82 9.59 32.83 45.32

Non-energy sector -0.98 -2.72 -5.05 3.99 13.91 19.55

Source: OECD TiVA 2021 and authors’ calculations.

Note: The figures refer to the percentage change in Russian exports towards the indicated country groups (‘All countries’, ‘Sanctioning
countries’, ‘Non-sanctioning countries’). Within each country group, the first row represents the overall change in all sectors, the other
rows distinguish the impact on exports in the ‘Energy’ (Mining and quarrying - energy producing products and Coke and refined
petroleum products) and ‘Non-energy’ sectors.

3.2. Impact on welfare

The simulations obtained excluding restrictive measures on the energy sector suggest that Russia is the most